

Attaching the rubber flap and control rod to the MPAB

After the MPAB is installed, slide the rubber flap and hardware along the control rod to where it meets the MPAB. Attach the rubber flap to the MPAB using two 5/16" bolts, fender washers and lock nuts. See Fig # 1. NOTE: the rubber flap can be rotated 30 degrees from parallel in either direction. Position and tighten the upper locking collar then slide the bottom locking collar up to compress the spring, this will create the friction needed to hold the baffle in position, tighten the bottom locking collar in place. Next, slide the rubber handle cover onto control rod.

Attaching the control rod to the hinge

Slide the U-Joint onto the hinge shaft. You must now decide where to drill the hinge shaft in order to attach the U-Joint. Take into consideration both open and closed positions of the control rod handle in relation to the baffle position. In other words, generally the control rod handle should face "up" when the baffle is fully raised and "down" when the baffle is lowered. IMPORTANT: Drill the hinge shaft using the hole in the U-Joint as a guide in the correct position. Drill a 1/4" hole thru the shaft on the hinge and attach with a 1/4" roll pin. See Fig # 6. (A 1/4" bolt and lock nut can be substituted if preferred) When properly installed and adjusted, the baffle can be rotated up/open (from the down/closed position) until it is flush with the discharge shield when mowing and fully raised when transporting.

CAUTION: BE CERTAIN THAT ALL COMPONENTS OF THE BLADE (THROUGHOUT THERE ENTIRE RANGE OF MOTION) DO NOT INTERFERE WITH ANY OF THE MOWERS CONTROLS, LINKAGES, WIRING, BLADES AND ETC.

<u>BB-1-WB-4 Parts List</u>	<u>Quantity</u>	<u>Part #</u>
Handle Grip	one	BB P-01
Control Rod	one	BB P-02
Locking Collar	two	BB P-03
Multi Position Angle Bracket	one	BB P-26
Compression Spring	one	BB P-08
Rubber Friction Washer	one	BB P-22
5/16" Fender Washer	two	BB P-24
5/8" Metal Washer	one	BB P-23
Rubber Flap	one	BB P-25
1/4" x 1" Bolt	two	BB P-14
1/4" Nylon Lock Nut	four	BB P-71
"U" Bolt	two	BB P-17
Universal Joint	one	BB P-18
1/4" x 1" Roll Pin	two	BB P-20
Hinge	one	BB P-74
5/16" x 1" Bolt	six	BB P-73
5/16" Nylon Lock Nut	six	BB P-75
Baffle	one	BB P-60

WARRANTY: 90 days against defects in material and workmanship, TrimmerTrap, Inc. reserves the right to repair or replace at its sole discretion the alleged defective TrimmerTrap product. Determination of validity of alleged defect claim will be made upon goods returned to us freight prepaid to our location in Louisville, KY. Call 1-800-279-8727 for a return goods authorization.